










FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  11  

 
 

GGEENNEERRAALL  OOVVEERRVVIIEEWW    
FY 10/11 ended with the County of Riverside still waiting for economic recovery, a rational 
state budget, and fiscal certainty.  The data does not yet conclude that our local economy 
has hit bottom.  Sales taxes were up modestly in FY 10/11 and the foreclosure rate 
continues to fall, though the number of foreclosures is still very high.  These improvements 
must be considered in light of unemployment that persists near a historic high and property 
values that fell slightly again this year.  At the state level, real reform seems to be under 
way.  While this is necessary, most of the financial details of the reform’s centerpiece 
(realignment) still are uncertain.  As we struggled to balance our own budget while 
preserving essential services, general-fund departments adjusted to a third year of cuts 
while preparing for what they had hoped would be a final cut in FY 11/12.  Unfortunately, it 
now appears additional cuts will be necessary in FY 12/13.  
 
The Board has held to its two-fold goal of balancing the budget while preserving reserves.  
Unfortunately, our local economy has been more adversary than ally in this effort.  Soft 
revenue, particularly property taxes, has left us short of budget balance.  As of June’s 
recommended budget, we are $28 million short of balance and reserves are at the lower 
end of manageable levels.   
 
Closing the gap can be accomplished only with additional cuts to general-fund departments.  
Savings could come through labor negotiations or by again decreasing net county cost 
(NCC) support for departments.  The actions in this document do not close the remaining 
budget gap.  
 
Additional appropriations of $25 million for Board directed add-backs are recommended for 
critical services.  An additional budget adjustment of $1.4 million for the Public Defender is 
on the same agenda for Board approval.  The additions are funded with about $9 million of 
new ongoing revenue and about $16 million in one-time revenue from beginning balance 
and other sources.  Unless we identify new, ongoing revenue to replace one-time funds, the 
structural deficit will continue grow.  
 
FFYY  1111//1122  RREEVVEENNUUEE  UUPPDDAATTEE  

Dr. Adrian R. Fleissig and Dr. Mira Farka (CSUF) have provided an update to the economic 
forecast report that went to the Board during the FY 11/12 budget process.  The full report is 
included with this document as Attachment G.  This forecast will be one of the tools used by 
the Executive Office as it begins early planning for the FY 12/13 budget.  
 
One central theme of the report is that our local economic recovery will be slow and 
protracted.  Continued weakness in jobs, unemployment, and real estate prices are 
expected, specifically:  

• Job growth should resume at a slow and uneven pace, unable to offset job losses 
from the recession. 

• Unemployment will remain in double-digits during 2012 and 2013. 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  22  

 
 

• Weakness in the housing market will persist due to high foreclosures and distressed 
properties. 

• Commercial real estate sector is not expected to recover noticeably over the next 
twelve months. 

 
Our recurring discretionary revenues – property tax, supplemental property tax, sales tax, 
Teeter funds, document transfer revenue, interest, and a few others – came in very nearly 
on target.  The revenue with the largest reduction, Teeter, was balanced by a dramatic 
recovery in supplemental property taxes.  Four unbudgeted items that totaled about $13 
million represent the net extra supplemental revenue that contributed to the new year’s 
beginning balance.  These three revenues included a state payment for SB 90 claims, 
unclaimed money, the release of old reserves, and proceeds from selling county property to 
the courts. 
 
Solid sales tax revenue in the first half of the year was followed by generally disappointing 
numbers in the second half.  Early encouraging projections were not realized.  The FY 
10/11 drop in sales tax revenue, due to city incorporations, was not as steep as expected, 
though the decline will continue in FY 11/12.  Particularly disappointing were the final 
numbers for Prop. 172.  Early projections called for $11 million in growth but the actual 
increase was little over $4 million.  
 
Guarded optimism continues to be the reasonable course.  Property taxes, Teeter and 
interest revenue are projected to fall slightly in the new year.  Sales tax (not including new 
city incorporations), Prop. 172 and document transfer revenues are forecast to be up 
modestly.  As a whole, discretionary revenue will probably end FY 11/12 slightly below what 
was generated in FY 10/11.  Revenue growth will not provide this year’s final step to a 
balanced budget.  Further, there are no indications that strong revenue growth can be 
expected for the following fiscal year.    
 
BBEEGGIINNNNIINNGG  FFUUNNDD  BBAALLAANNCCEE  

Each year’s beginning fund balance is generated from leftover contingency, department 
savings, and extra discretionary revenue.  The final, audited amount will be calculated with 
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) in December; however, the Executive 
Office and Auditor-Controller were able to accurately estimate the beginning balance at $45 
million.  The recommended budget assumed $20 million in beginning balance, so there is 
$25 million additional beginning balance to build into the final/adopted budget.  This was 
generated by departments staying within their budgets. 
 
BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  SSUUPPEERRVVIISSOORR  FFUUNNDD  BBAALLAANNCCEE  AANNDD  RREESSEERRVVEE  PPOOLLIICCYY  

To make fund balance information presented in governmental financial statements more 
useful, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement 
No. 54 (GASB 54), Fund Balance Reporting and Government Fund Type Definitions.  
GASB 54 shifted the focus of fund balance reporting from the availability of fund resources 
for budgeting to the extent to which the government is bound to honor spending constraints 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  33  

 
 

on those fund resources.  As mandated by GASB 54, Board Policy A-30 – Government 
Fund and Reserve Balance – will be brought before the Board for review and approval on 
today’s agenda.  The final budget recommendations will result in fund balance levels that 
are consistent with the new policy. 
 
 
SSTTAATTEE  BBUUDDGGEETT  IIMMPPAACCTT  ––  RREEAALLIIGGNNMMEENNTT    
Realignment of the state’s health, social, and safety programs to counties will cause little 
disruption if adequate funding accompanies our added responsibilities.  County 
departments such as Probation, Mental Health, and Department of Public Social Services 
(DPSS) are prepared to adjust as needed.  What remains to be seen is whether lawmakers 
provide appropriate supporting revenue. 
 
Initial statewide changes are supported by the $5.1 billion provided in FY 11/12, with that 
amount projected to increase to $6.4 billion in FY 14/15.  Financing comes from a dedicated 
portion of state sales tax revenue and vehicle license fees.  However, the funding provisions 
are not guaranteed.  They will be operative only if ballot measures prior to November 17, 
2012 authorize continued dedicated state revenues to realignment.  Further, realignment is 
being implemented thus far without constitutional safeguards that county governments 
sought.    
 
The impact of the new state budget on individual departments is felt most strongly in public 
safety, mental health, the hospital, and DPSS.   
 
PPUUBBLLIICC  SSAAFFEETTYY  

Probation will not close its Twin Pines or Van Horn youth facilities.  The Youth 
Accountability Teams will also continue operating.  The Citizens Options for Public Safety 
(COPS) and Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act programs were also included in the 
state budget.  Previously, these efforts were funded with a share of the temporary increase 
in VLF and sales tax, which sunset on June 30, 2011 and were not extended.  The state 
included these programs under realignment funding.  Realignment implementation has 
been delayed until October 1, 2011 and is funded for nine months.     
 
Counties will provide treatment, supervision, and incarceration of the non-violent, non-
serious, non-high risk sexual offenders.  Funds also are designated for start-up, planning, 
and technical assistance.  To address the impact of this realignment: 

• A community corrections partnership (CCP) established to develop local strategies.  
Membership is mandated and the partnership is chaired by the chief probation 
officer. 

• An allocation of approximately $21 million will be shared by the Probation 
Department, Sheriff’s Department and other CCP partners such as the Department 
of Mental Health and police departments.  Probation is the designated fiscal 
administrator for the management of funds received. 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  44  

 
 

• An additional one-time allocation of approximately $1.5 million will be provided for 
initial implementation costs as well as $200,000 for CCP planning.  

• A separate allocation of $755,421 will be shared by the District Attorney and Public 
Defender.  The allocation for the courts will be established at a later date. 

MMEENNTTAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH    

The realignment of mental health programs is funded with a one-time redirection of Mental 
Health Services Act (MHSA) dollars.  If state revenue is less that estimated and triggers are 
implemented in January 2012, the department may be affected.  Impacts are unknown at 
this time but the department will continue to monitor and update as appropriate. 
 
RRIIVVEERRSSIIDDEE  CCOOUUNNTTYY  RREEGGIIOONNAALL  MMEEDDIICCAALL  CCEENNTTEERR  ((RRCCRRMMCC))  

RCRMC anticipates a new revenue reduction of approximately $4 million due to the 
implementation of a fee on intergovernmental transfers for the operation of Medi-Cal 
managed care plans and the transfer of federal funds to cover state expenses for 
uncompensated care.  The state retained hospital-fee revenue of approximately $2.4 
million.  RCRMC will implement cost-saving measures and continue to monitor expenses.   
  

DDEEPPAARRTTMMEENNTT  OOFF  PPUUBBLLIICC  SSOOCCIIAALL  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  ((DDPPSSSS))  

State funding for CalWORKs, In-Home Support Services (IHSS) administration, foster care, 
and adoptions assistance is expected to decrease by $7 million.  In addition, the department 
estimates that $1.4 million in additional NCC support may be needed to offset the loss of 
child support collection revenue retained by the state.  The department will adjust programs 
and reduce costs to mitigate the impacts and will report on actual needs in the first quarter. 
 
DPSS anticipates increased federal and state revenue of $1.6 million for CalFresh 
administration due to projected caseload growth.  There is no impact to the general fund. 
 
If revenue falls short of state projections and triggers are implemented, DPSS estimates 
that $9.2 million in funding for IHSS anti-fraud efforts and IHSS service hours will be at risk.  
Reductions to child care funding are unknown at this time, but could be significant. 
  
  

IITTEEMMSS  RRAAIISSEEDD  DDUURRIINNGG  BBUUDDGGEETT  HHEEAARRIINNGGSS  
The Board approved the recommended budget for FY 11/12 on June 13, 2011.  Included within 
the recommended budget were almost $24.4 million in addbacks for Probation ($2 million), Fire 
($2.4 million), and DPSS ($20 million).  During budget hearings, several departments presented 
additional information for Board consideration with final budget recommendations.  Based on 
Board direction during hearings, the Executive Office has updated the recommended budget 
and presents the following changes for adoption.   
 
 
 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  55  

 
 

OONNEE--TTIIMMEE  MMOONNEEYY  IINN  FFYY  1111//1122  BBUUDDGGEETT  
In millions of dollars 

 

Department Use of Fund 
Balance 

Prop. 172 
Surplus Use 

Other Revenue 
Source Total Additions 

PPrroobbaattiioonn  - - 1.98 1.98 
FFiirree  0.6 0.5 2.4 3.5 
DDPPSSSS  - - 20.0 20 
DDiissttrriicctt  AAttttoorrnneeyy  2.2 1.6 - 3.8 
SShheerriiffff  7.7 5.8 - 13.5 
JJuuvveenniillee  HHaallll  0.5 0.6 - 1.1 
AAsssseessssoorr  - - 0.75 0.75 
PPuubblliicc  DDeeffeennddeerr  1.4 - - 1.4 
DDeetteennttiioonn  HHeeaalltthh  3.7 - - 3.7 
MMHH  --  DDeetteennttiioonn  1.8 - - 1.8 
                      Total 17.9 8.5 25.1 51.5 

 
It should be noted that the request from the Public Defender for $1.4 in additional funding 
was presented following the official close of budget hearings.  The request will be presented 
as a separate item on the same agenda for Board approval.   
 
The following narrative provides an overview of the items raised during budget hearings.  
The associated budget adjustments have been detailed on Attachment D. 
 
AASSSSEESSSSOORR--CCLLEERRKK--RREECCOORRDDEERR  

The Assessor-Clerk-Recorder reported that cuts to its operations would likely delay the 
completion of the 2012 assessment roll and assessment appeals.  The department has 
requested funding for 10 appraisers at an annual cost of $75,000 each.  The funding is 
needed to maintain operations at a level that will allow assessment related processes to be 
completed without delay.  The Executive Office recommends that the Board approve the 
department’s request.  Total projected shortfall to be funded is $750,000. 
 
Since the close of budget hearings, the department has identified revenue related to a 
newly established penalty for failing to report a change of ownership or change in control of 
a legal entity.  This revenue could reduce the need for additional general fund use.  An 
accurate estimate of that revenue will not be available until January 2012.  The Board will 
receive an update during the midyear budget report.  
 
DDEETTEENNTTIIOONN  HHEEAALLTTHH  SSEERRVVIICCEESS  ((DDHHSS))  

DHS provides medical services to those in Sheriff’s correctional facilities and Probation’s 
juvenile detention facilities.  Funding was directed to restore staffing.  Total projected 
shortfall to be funded is $4.8 million, $1.1 million of which will be funded through Probation.  



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  66  

 
 

The balance of the shortfall ($3.7 million) will be supported with general fund balance from 
FY 10/11 and will restore the department to FY 09/10 service levels. 
  
DDIISSTTRRIICCTT  AATTTTOORRNNEEYY  

During budget hearings, the District Attorney presented a budget plan to meet the 
department’s budget target.  The plan reflected reductions in personnel costs and additional 
revenue sources.  The total projected shortfall to be funded was $5.1 million.  About $1.6 
million of the shortfall will be funded with new Prop. 172 revenue and $2.2 with FY 10/11 
general fund balance.  An anticipated $1.3 million in savings from the imposition of labor 
contract terms on the Riverside Sheriff’s Association (RSA) will allow the department to 
meet its final budget target. 
 
FFIIRREE    

The Fire Chief presented a budget plan that identified revenue sources and cost savings to 
meeting the department’s budget target without closing fire stations or reducing municipal 
staffing levels.  Fire reports that the total projected shortfall to be funded is $7.5 million.  
Although revenue enhancement related to American Medical Response services was 
originally estimated to be $1.3 million, realistically there will be no additional revenue.  
About $500,000 of the shortfall will be funded with new Prop. 172 revenue and $600,000 
with FY 10/11 general fund balance.  An additional $1.6 million in savings from the pass-
through of CalPERS rate reductions will assist the department with meeting its target.  All in, 
the Fire Department has a continuing structural deficit of $4.8 Million.  The bulk of the 
shortfall will be covered by the department through various cost containment measures and 
increased revenue, which would not result in the elimination of services.  
 
MMEENNTTAALL  HHEEAALLTTHH  --  DDEETTEENNTTIIOONN  

The department provides mental health services to individuals incarcerated in Sheriff’s 
correctional facilities and Probation’s juvenile detention facilities.  To restore staffing at the 
Southwest Detention Center and augment current staffing at the Robert Presley Detention 
Center for 24/7 coverage, the department requested additional funding.  Total projected 
shortfall to be funded is $1.3 million.  This shortfall will be offset with the use of general fund 
balance from FY 10/11 and will restore the department to FY 09/10 service levels. 
 
PPRROOBBAATTIIOONN  

Budget reductions to detention health services have significantly impacted Probation’s 
juvenile hall operations.  To meet state and federal requirements for juvenile facilities at the 
lowest cost, funding is required to restore staffing for juvenile detention health services to 
minimum levels.  Total projected shortfall to be funded is $1.1 million.  About $600,000 of 
the shortfall will be funded with new Prop. 172 revenue and $500,000 with FY 10/11 general 
fund balance.  The funds will be used to reimburse Detention Health Services for services 
provided at juvenile facilities. 
 
RREEGGIISSTTRRAARR  OOFF  VVOOTTEERRSS  

The Registrar of Voters recommended several improvements for the 2012 presidential 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  77  

 
 

election cycle, including a temporary increase in operating space.  The cost for temporary 
space is unknown at this time but will require additional funding.  No additional adjustments 
have been made to the budget.  
 
SSHHEERRIIFFFF    

On March 29, 2011, the Sheriff outlined the impact of budget reductions on the 
department’s operations.  In order to fully fund operations the Sheriff reported the 
department would need about $287 million in NCC funding.  This would reestablish FY 
09/10 levels, add for the cost of living adjustments, Prop. 172 revenue losses, internal 
service cost increases, expanded operations at the Larry Smith Correctional Facility, and 
merit/pension cost increases.  Based on this information and a NCC target of $226 million, 
the Executive Office estimated the department had a funding shortfall of $62 million.  This 
did not include $20 million related to detention health services, which could be funded within 
the RCRMC, Mental Health, or Probation budgets.   
 
During budget hearings, the Sheriff presented a plan for meeting budget targets without 
layoffs.  The alternate plan included service reductions, alternate revenue sources, and 
savings related to personnel costs.  Total projected shortfall to be funded (as presented 
during the budget workshop) was $62 million.  About $5.8 million of the shortfall will be 
funded with new Prop. 172 revenue and $7.7 million with FY 10/11 general fund balance.  
The department also intends to fund $3 million of its shortfall with the use of its subfunds.  
The balance of the shortfall ($40 million) will be funded with various savings and a contract 
for services with the newly incorporated city of Jurupa Valley. 
 
The CEO observed that Jurupa Valley contract revenue was speculative.  It should be noted 
that the Sheriff has stated there is some risk that alternate revenue identified for meeting 
the budget target will not materialize.  The department has agreed to make the appropriate 
adjustments to operations to mitigate shortfalls in revenue.  The following table illustrates 
the status of estimated savings and revenue as proposed by the Sheriff: 
 

SSTTAATTUUSS  OOFF  SSHHEERRIIFFFF’’SS  EESSTTIIMMAATTEEDD  SSAAVVIINNGGSS//RREEVVEENNUUEE  
In millions 

 
 Amount Status 
IImmppoossiittiioonn  SSaavviinnggss  ((RRSSAA))  $12.2 Ongoing   
PPeerrssoonnnneell  SSaavviinnggss  ((aattttrriittiioonn//nnoo  eexxppaannssiioonn))  $7.8 Ongoing 
SSeerrvviiccee  rreedduuccttiioonnss  ((ppaattrrooll  ––  uunniinnccoorrppoorraatteedd))  $5.1 Ongoing 
SSeerrvviiccee  rreedduuccttiioonnss  ((SSAAFFEE  TTeeaamm))  $0.9 Ongoing 
SSeerrvviiccee  rreedduuccttiioonnss  ((AAvviiaattiioonn))  $1.0 Ongoing 
JJuurruuppaa  VVaalllleeyy  CCoonnttrraacctt  SSeerrvviiccee  RReevveennuuee  $13.0 No active FY 11/12 contract negotiations 

                      Total $40.0  
 
The Sheriff anticipates a continuing structural deficit of $5.5 million with all savings and 
additional funding taken into account.  The department requests a portion of its FY 10/11 



FF II NN AA LL   CC HH AA NN GG EE SS   TT OO   FF YY   11 11 // 11 22   
RR EE CC OO MM MM EE NN DD EE DD  BB UU DD GG EE TT   

Riverside County 
FFiinnaall  CChhaannggeess  

FY 11/12 Recommended 
Budget 

 

  
PPaaggee  ||  88  

 
 

budget surplus be used to cover the deficit for FY 11/12.  The CEO has already 
recommended this budget surplus be used to backfill the shortfall caused by the lower than 
expected growth in Prop. 172 revenue.  
 
 
OOTTHHEERR  CCOORRRREECCTTIIOONNSS  TTOO  TTHHEE  RREECCOOMMMMEENNDDEEDD  BBUUDDGGEETT  
As required by law, several proposed revisions were submitted to the Clerk of the Board 
and made part of the public record prior to the close of budget hearing.  These revisions 
included budget adjustments related to the: 

• Forms 11 requesting FY 11/12 budget adjustments approved by the Board after the 
recommended budget document went to print.   

• Corrected position and asset reports (Schedules 20-23 to the recommended 
budget).   

The Executive Office has incorporated these changes, as well as corrections to minor 
misprints and errors that did not require a budget adjustment, into the final budget 
recommendations for adoption by the Board. 







  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  11  
 
 

CC hh aa nn gg ee ss   tt oo   SS cc hh ee dd uu ll ee   22 00   
    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  22  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  33  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  44  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  55  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  66  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  77  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  88  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  99  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  1100  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   CC  

 
 

CC  --  1111  
 
 

  
  



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  11  
 
 

DD ee tt aa ii ll   oo ff   CC hh aa nn gg ee ss   tt oo   BB uu dd gg ee tt ee dd   AA pp pp rr oo pp rr ii aa tt ii oo nn ss ,,   
EE ss tt ii mm aa tt ee dd   RR ee vv ee nn uu ee ,,   aa nn dd   SS uu bb ff uu nn dd   UU ss ee   

  
  

Fund/Department 
  

          

  Account     Recommended Final Change 
  

  
10000-1200100000     Assessor : Assessor  

  Appropriations  

  510040  Regular Salaries 9,279,137 9,729,137  450,000 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 4,264,433 4,564,433  300,000 
  Subtotal   13,543,570 14,293,570  750,000 
      
  Revenue    
  732200  CIO Penalty R&T 482 230,000 980,000  750,000 
  Subtotal   230,000 980,000  750,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Assessor: Assessor  $0
      

10000-2200100000     District Attorney: Criminal  
  Appropriations  

  523230  Miscellaneous Expense - 3,000,000  3,000,000 
  523700  Office Supplies - 800,000  800,000 
  Subtotal   - 3,800,000  3,800,000 
      
  Revenue    
  732060  Asset Forfeiture 45,000                   -   (45,000)
  732140  Other Forfeitures & Penalties 3,628,846                   -   (3,628,846)
  755120  CA-Public Safety Sales Tax 15,298,940 18,972,786  3,673,846 
  790500  Operating Transfer-In - 1,600,000      1,600,000 
  Subtotal   18,972,786 20,572,786  1,600,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - District Attorney: Criminal  $ 2,200,000 

      

10000-2500300000     Sheriff: Patrol  
  Appropriations  

  510040  Regular Salaries 125,844,759 129,667,718      3,822,959 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 58,312,851 59,951,262      1,638,411 
  Subtotal   184,157,610 189,618,980     5,461,370 
      



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  22  
 
 

  Revenue    
  790500  Operating Transfer-In - 2,320,000      2,320,000 
  Subtotal   - 2,320,000     2,320,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff: Patrol   $ 3,141,370 
      

10000-2500400000     Sheriff: Corrections  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries 79,736,584 86,416,532      6,679,948 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 37,941,807 40,804,642      2,862,835 
  Subtotal   117,678,391 127,221,174     9,542,783 
      
  Revenue    
  790500  Operating Transfer-In - 3,480,000      3,480,000 
  Subtotal   - 3,480,000     3,480,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff: 

Correction 
  $ 6,062,783 

      

10000-2500500000     Sheriff: Court Services  
  Appropriations  

  510040  Regular Salaries 14,034,498 13,277,911   (756,587)
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 6,506,590 6,182,338   (324,252)
  Subtotal   20,541,088 19,460,249   (1,080,839)
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff:  Court Services  $(1,080,839)
      

10000-2500600000     Sheriff: CAC Security  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries - 260,908         260,908 
  510420  Overtime - 2,000            2,000 
  510520  Bilingual Pay - 1,040            1,040 
  510700  Holiday Pay -            1,500            1,500 
  515200  Retiree Health Ins -               323               323 
  517000  Workers Comp Insurance - 14,149          14,149 
  518080  Other Budgeted Benefits - 950               950 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits - 121,656         121,656 
  518170  Education Incentive - 4,960            4,960 
  520105  Protective Gear - 1,000            1,000 
  520115  Uniforms-Replacement Clothing - 1,500            1,500 
  520220  County Radio Systems - 5,789            5,789 
  520230  Cellular Phone - 1,203            1,203 
  520270  County Delivery Services - 102               102 
  520320  Telephone Service - 2,613            2,613 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  33  
 
 

  520820  Janitorial Services - 5,536            5,536 
  520930  Insurance-Liability - 521               521 
  520945  Insurance-Property - 842               842 
  521540  Maint-Office Equipment - 250               250 
  521580  Maint-Radio Elec Equipment - 500               500 
  522310  Maint-Building and Improvement - 3,030            3,030 
  523100  Memberships -               225               225 
  523600  Audiovisual Expense -               200               200 
  523660  Computer Supplies -               200               200 
  523680  Office Equip Non Fixed Assets -               200               200 
  523700  Office Supplies -               200               200 
  523720  Photocopying -               200               200 
  523760  Postage-Mailing -               200               200 
  524560  Auditing And Accounting -               395               395 
  525140  Personnel Services -            1,631            1,631 
  525300  OASIS Processing-Financials -               460               460 
  525310  OASIS Processing- HRMS -               711               711 
  525320  Security Guard Services - 55,367          55,367 
  525500  Salary/Benefit Reimbursement - 60,884          60,884 
  526960  Small Tools And Instruments -               100               100 
  527400  Electronic And Radio Supplies -               200               200 
  527420  Fingerprinting Supplies -               150               150 
  527460  Firearm Equipment And Supplies -               215               215 
  527860  Training-Materials -               120               120 
  528140  Conference/Registration Fees -               200               200 
  528220  Photography Expense -               200               200 
  528900  Air Transportation -               200               200 
  528960  Lodging -               200               200 
  528980  Meals -               200               200 
  573400  Intra-Salary and Benefit Reimb -  (3,000)          (3,000)
  Subtotal   -        550,030        550,030 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff: CAC Security   $    550,030 
      

10000-2500700000     Sheriff: Training Center  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries 4,154,722 4,526,288         371,566 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 1,972,159 2,131,402         159,243 
  Subtotal   6,126,881 6,657,690        530,809 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff: Training Center  $    530,809 
      



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  44  
 
 

10000-2501000000     Sheriff: Coroner  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries 3,176,081 3,718,734         542,653 
  510100  Field Training Officer 1,883 2,400               517 
  510420  Overtime 49,440 63,000          13,560 
  510500  Standby Pay 5,423 6,910            1,487 
  510520  Bilingual Pay 2,400            3,200               800 
  510620  Shift Differential 18,834 24,000            5,166 
  510700  Holiday Pay 32,960 42,000            9,040 
  515200  Retiree Health Ins 5,115 6,518            1,403 
  517000  Workers Comp Insurance 107,252 136,669          29,417 
  518080  Other Budgeted Benefits 16,554 21,095            4,541 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 1,475,784 1,798,975         323,191 
  518180  Other Post Employment Benefits 5,325 6,786            1,461 
  520105  Protective Gear 19,619         25,000            5,381 
  520115  Uniforms-Replacement Clothing 6,000            9,000            3,000 
  520220  County Radio Systems 33,879 36,910            3,031 
  520230  Cellular Phone 7,986 9,906            1,920 
  520240  Communications Equipment 6,000            9,000            3,000 
  520250  Communications Equip-Install 235               300                 65 
  520270  County Delivery Services 312               398                 86 
  520320  Telephone Service 44,524 60,000          15,476 
  520815  Cleaning and Custodial Supp 2,747            3,500               753 
  520820  Janitorial Services 31,377 49,315          17,938 
  520830  Laundry Services 10,406 13,260            2,854 
  520930  Insurance-Liability 16,153 20,583            4,430 
  520945  Insurance-Property 17,497 22,296            4,799 
  521360  Maint-Computer Equip 392 500               108 
  521380  Maint-Copier Machines 2,853 3,636               783 
  521400  Maint-Diesel Equip/Truck/Bus 314 400                 86 
  521480  Maint-Morgue Equipment 3,924 5,000            1,076 
  521500  Maint-Motor Vehicles 1,177 1,500               323 
  521540  Maint-Office Equipment 392 500               108 
  521700  Maint-Alarms 157 200                 43 
  521720  Maint-Fire Equipment 392 500               108 
  522310  Maint-Building and Improvement 66,352 135,000          68,648 
  522810  Crime Lab-Forensic Supplies 37,668 48,000          10,332 
  522860  Medical-Dental Supplies 1,962 2,500               538 
  523100  Memberships 1,836 2,340               504 
  523220  Licenses And Permits 2,000 4,000            2,000 
  523620  Books/Publications 549 700               151 
  523640  Computer Equip-Non Fixed Asset 3,924 5,000            1,076 
  523660  Computer Supplies 5,493 7,000            1,507 
  523680  Office Equip Non Fixed Assets 785 1,000               215 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  55  
 
 

  523700  Office Supplies 7,063 9,000            1,937 
  523760  Postage-Mailing 5,101 6,500            1,399 
  523800  Printing/Binding 1,962 2,500               538 
  523820  Subscriptions 2,209 2,815               606 
  524560  Auditing And Accounting 5,172 6,591            1,419 
  524740  County Support Service 5,216 6,647            1,431 
  524840  Fingerprinting Services 392 500               108 
  525020  Legal Services 785 1,000               215 
  525060  Medical Examinations-Physicals 392 500               108 
  525100  Medical-Lab Services 191,350 215,000          23,650 
  525140  Personnel Services 30,103 38,360            8,257 
  525300  OASIS Processing-Financials 12,151 15,484            3,333 
  525310  OASIS Processing- HRMS 9,224 11,754            2,530 
  525440  Professional Services 50,041 197,400         147,359 
  525500  Salary/Benefit Reimbursement 1,868 2,380               512 
  526400  Codes And Legal Publications 196 250                 54 
  526500  Rent-Lease Alarm Systems 1,132 2,000               868 
  526900  Instrument-Minor Medic Equip 4,709 6,000            1,291 
  526930  Flashlights/Batteries/Bulbs 392 500               108 
  526940  Locks/Keys 196 250                 54 
  527280  Awards/Recognition 157 200                 43 
  527360  Controlled Subs/Haz Mtl Exp 8,240 10,500            2,260 
  527420  Fingerprinting Supplies 275 350                 75 
  528220  Photography Expense 2,354 3,000               646 
  528920  Car Pool Expense 111,524 153,400          41,876 
  529120  Transportation 262,500 375,000         112,500 
  529540  Utilities 161,545 220,640          59,095 
  Subtotal   6,100,205 7,596,052     1,495,847 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Sheriff  Coroner   $ 1,495,847 
      

10000-2600100000     Probation: Juvenile Hall  
  Appropriations  
  530260  Medical Services - 1,100,000      1,100,000 
  Subtotal   - 1,100,000     1,100,000 
      
  Revenue    
  790500  Operating Transfer-In 1,976,000 2,576,000         600,000 
  Subtotal   1,976,000 2,576,000        600,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Probation: Juvenile Hall  $    500,000 

        



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  66  
 
 

10000-2700200000     Fire Protection: Forest  
  Appropriations  
  525440  Professional Services 56,828,477 57,928,477      1,100,000 
  Subtotal   56,828,477 57,928,477     1,100,000 
        

  Revenue    
  790500  Operating Transfer-In 2,400,000 2,900,000         500,000 
  Subtotal   2,400,000 2,900,000        500,000 
        

 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Fire Protection: Forest  $    600,000 
      

10000-3140100000     TLMA: Code Enforcement  
  Appropriations  
  537120  Interfnd Exp-Prof & Spec Svcs  (1,000,000) -      1,000,000 
  Subtotal    (1,000,000) -     1,000,000 
      
  Revenue    
  778200  Interfnd -Miscellaneous - 1,000,000      1,000,000 
  Subtotal   - 1,000,000     1,000,000 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - Code 

Enforcement 
 $0

       

10000-4100300000     Mental Health: Detention Program  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries 1,930,686 3,399,146      1,468,460 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 897,929 1,227,183         329,254 
  522860  Medical-Dental Supplies 543,702 586,785          43,083 
  Subtotal   3,372,317 5,213,114     1,840,797 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - MH Detention Program  $ 1,840,797 
      

10000-4300300000     RCRMC: Detention Health  
  Appropriations  
  510040  Regular Salaries 4,010,808 7,268,681      3,257,873 
  510420  Overtime 81,277 20,000         (61,277)
  510440  Administrative Leave 2,858 6,451            3,593 
  510500  Standby Pay 74,305 96,743          22,438 
  510520  Bilingual Pay 3,676 5,068            1,392 
  510620  Shift Differential 83,565 199,059         115,494 
  510700  Holiday Pay 33,557 55,106          21,549 
  518020  Flexible Spending Account Fees 513 465                (48)
  518040  Transportation Admin Fee 211 310                 99 
  518100  Budgeted Benefits 1,697,994 2,974,055      1,276,061 
  518180  Other Post Employment Benefits 5,574 26,516          20,942 
  520320  Telephone Service 1,166 1,627               461 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   DD  
 

 
 

DD  --  77  
 
 

  521560  Maint-Other 3,729 3,227              (502)
  522860  Medical-Dental Supplies 5,524 8,245            2,721 
  522910  Radiology Film 836 600              (236)
  522930  Sutures/Surg Needles - 500               500 
  523230  Miscellaneous Expense 1,405 3,995            2,590 
  524560  Auditing And Accounting 6,248 15,080            8,832 
  525060  Medical Examinations-Physicals 1,793 3,676            1,883 
  525140  Personnel Services 59,347 130,069          70,722 
  525200  Physicians/Dentists 83,452 133,452          50,000 
  525440  Professional Services 14,054 14,172               118 
  525500  Salary/Benefit Reimbursement 301 2,957            2,656 
  526420  Advertising - 3,000            3,000 
  526900  Instrument-Minor Medic Equip 9,420 5,020           (4,400)
  526960  Small Tools And Instruments 523 341              (182)
  528180  Freight 291 57              (234)
  528920  Car Pool Expense 6,447 7,893            1,446 
  529000  Miscellaneous Travel Expense 420 426                  6 
  572300  Intra-Health  (453,579)  (1,553,579)  (1,100,000)
  573400  Intra-Salary and Benefit Reimb  (28,625)  (28,702)  (77)
  Subtotal   5,707,090 9,404,510     3,697,420 
      
 Total Appropriation Changes, Net of Revenue - RCRMC: Detention  Health  $ 3,697,420 

  
  
  
SS uu bb ff uu nn dd   AA dd jj uu ss tt mm ee nn tt ss   (( SS cc hh ee dd uu ll ee   44 ))   
  
DDeeccrreeaasseess  oorr  CCaanncceellllaattiioonnss  ((IInnccrreeaassee  iinn  UUssee))  
  
11026 – Restricted – Federal Equity Shar  $500,000 
11067 – Restricted – Sheriff Writ Assess 1,000,000 
11085 – Restricted – Booking Fees Recove 1,500,000 
 3,000,000 
    
  
SS uu mm mm aa rr yy   oo ff   CC hh aa nn gg ee ss   tt oo   FF uu nn dd   
*Does not reflect changes for Public Defender – Separate item on the same agenda for Board approval. 
        

FFuunndd  AApppprroopprriiaattiioonn  
CChhaannggee  

  

RReevveennuuee  
CChhaannggee  

SSuubbffuunndd  UUssee  SSuumm  ooff  AApppprroopprriiaattiioonn  CChhaannggeess,,  
NNeett  ooff    RReevveennuuee  aanndd  SSuubbffuunndd  uussee  

10000 29,788,217 10,250,000 $3,000,000 16,538,217 
  



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  11  
 
 

  



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  22  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  33  
 
 

  



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  44  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  55  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  66  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  77  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  88  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  99  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1100  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1111  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1122  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1133  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1144  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1155  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1166  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1177  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1188  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  1199  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  2200  
 
 

    



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   EE  
 

 
 

EE  ––  2211  
 
 

    

471.00         $          16,207,524        $                          471   $            16,207,524



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   FF  
 

 
 

FF  --  11  
 
 

 
FFYY  1111//1122  PPrrooppoossiittiioonn  117722  BBuuddggeett  TTaarrggeett  

In millions of dollars 
 

BBaasseelliinnee  BBuuddggeett  AAddddiittiioonnaall  FFuunnddss  AAllllooccaatteedd  

DDeeppaarrttmmeenntt  BBuuddggeett  
PPrroopp..117722  BBuuddggeett  %%  $$88..55  MMiilllliioonn  

PPrroopp  117722  
GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd  
BBaallaannccee  UUsseess  TToottaall  

District Attorney $19.0 17.2% $1.6 $2.2 $3.8 

Sheriff 67.8 61.3% 5.8 7.7 13.5 

Juvenile Hall 7.1 6.5% 0.6 0.8 1.4 

Probation 11.1 10%    

Fire 5.6 5% 0.5 0.6 1.1 

     Total $110.6 100% $8.5 $11.3 $19.8 
 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   GG  
 

 
 

GG  --  11  
 
 

 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   GG  
 

 
 

GG  --  22  
 
 

 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   GG  
 

 
 

GG  --  33  
 
 

 



  AA tt tt aa cc hh mm ee nn tt   GG  
 

 
 

GG  --  44  
 
 

 




